TELETYPE CORPORATION
Skokie, Illinois, U. S. A.
SECTION 574-121-700T C
Issue 4, February 1971
33 KEYBOARD
ADJUSTMENTS
1.
2.

Note: The SPACEBAR SPRING and KEYLEVER SPRING adjustments do not apply to
keylever springs associated with the SPACE, BLOCK, hyphen, or O keytops
found on numeric-type keyboards.
SPACEBAR SPRING
To Check
Push universal lever down until
latched by latchlever. Depress
spacebar and then release.
Requirement
---Min 5 grams---Max 25 grams
to start spacebar moving.
KEYLEVER SPRING
To Check
Push universal lever down until latched
by latchlever . Select any keytop and
depress. Release keytop.
Requirement
..-----Min 5 grams---1\Iax 30 grams
to start selected keytop moving.
Note : Check each
keylever spring.
KEYTOP
SPACEBAR
(Right Side View)
SPACEBAR
SPRING
KEYLEVER
/
0
(Right Side View)
KEY LEVER
SPRING
Page 11
SECTION 574-121-700TC
2. 08 HERE IS, BREAK, CTRL, and REPT Keylever Springs
"BREAK'' KEYLEVER SPRING "HERE IS" KEYLEVER SPRING
Requirement Requirement
Min 4-1/2 oz---Max 10 oz-----------Min 18 grams---Max 35 grams
to start keytop moving. to start keytop moving.
"CTRL" KEYLEVER SPRING "REPT" KEYLEVER SPRING
Requirement Requirement
Early .design keyboards equipped with TP180102 t----Min 15 grams:-:-Max 30 grams
keylever spring :
Min 1-1/2 oz---Max 3-1/2 oz to start keytop moving.
to start keytop moving.
Late design keyboards equipped with TP185780
keylever spring:
Min 4-1/2 oz---Max 6-1/2 oz------'--1
to start keytop moving.
(Right Side View)
Page 12
KEYTOP
KEYLEVER
KEYLEVER SPRING
2. 09 SPACE, BLOCK, Hyphen, or O Keylever Springs
KEYLEVER SPRINGS (SPACE, BLOCK, HYPHEN, 0 KEYTOPS)
ISS 4, SECTION 574-121-700TC
Note 1: This adjustment applies only to keylever springs associated with SPACE, BLOCK,
hyphen, or O keytops found on numeric-type keyboards.
To Check
Push universal lever down until latched by latchlever. Depress either the SPACE, BLOCK,
hyphen, or O keytop. Release selected keytop.
Requirement
Min 20 grams-- - Max 65 grams----.
to start selected keytop moving.
Note 2: Repeat above procedure for each of the
SPACE, BLOCK, hyphen, and O keytops.
SPACE,
BLOCK,
OR
HYPHEN
KEYTOP
0
KEYTOP
KEYLEVER
(Right Side View) (Right Side View)
Page 13
SECTION 574-121-700TC
2 •. 10 Reset Bail Spring
Page 14
RESET BAIL SPRING
To Check
Push universal lever down until latched by
latchlever. Trip keyboard by depressing
RUB-OUT keytop.
Requirement
----Min 1-1/4 oz---Max 2-1/2 oz
to start reset bail moving.
RESET BAIL SPRING
(Front View)
RESET BAIL
2. 11 Universal Link Spring
UNIVERSAL LINK SPRING
To Check
Push universal lever down until latched by
latchlever. Trip keyboard by depressing
universal codebar.
Requirement
.-----Min 1/2 oz---Max 1-1/4 oz
to start universal link moving.
UNIVERSAL
UNKSPRING
ezzzzzzzza
(Front View)
ISS 4, SECTION 574-121-700TC
UNIVERSAL
CODEBAR
UNIVERSAL LEVER
Page 15
SECTION 574-121-700TC
2. 12 Shift Codebar Spring
SHIFT CODEBAR SPRING
Requirement
Nonparity keyboards.
Min 1-1/4 oz---Max 2-1/2 oz
to start shift codebar tie link moving.
Parity keyboards:
Min 2 oz---Max 3-3/4 oz
to start shift codebar tie link moving.
AUXILIARY
CONTACT-­
BLOCK
Page 16
SHIFT CODEBAR
I
(Front View)
SHIFT CODEBAR
I
,,---------- ·